Notwithstanding anything to the contrary herein contained, where 
in any financial year during the currency of tenure of the Whole Time 
Director, the Company has no profits or its profits are inadequate, 
the Company may pay remuneration by way of Salary, Perquisites 
and Allowances not exceeding Rs.1,20,00,000 (Rupees One 
Crore Twenty Lakhs Only) in compliance with Section II of Part II of 
Schedule V of the Companies Act, 2013, as may be agreed to the 
Board of Directors of the Company and  Mr. Girish Jain.

RESOLVED FURTHER THAT Mr. Inderchand Jain, Chairman 
and/or Mr. Rajnesh Jain, Director and/or Company Secretary of the